
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: STREAMED LIVE TO YOUTUBE: https://youtu.be/ZuJU1ENpe3M 

 

 
Members: Randall Anderson 

Adrian Bastow 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Mary Durcan 
Michael Hudson 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Andrew McMurtrie 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/ZuJU1ENpe3M 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FZuJU1ENpe3M&data=01%7C01%7C%7C60a1d2b6f6d44f061c6508d853113e3e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=gMWC9u1sLthfAo%2BOEH5hU4ErTSIotEbk3v8JKkdyO1M%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FZuJU1ENpe3M&data=01%7C01%7C%7C60a1d2b6f6d44f061c6508d853113e3e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=gMWC9u1sLthfAo%2BOEH5hU4ErTSIotEbk3v8JKkdyO1M%3D&reserved=0


AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council appointing the Committee and 
setting its Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29 
 

For Decision 
 

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 
30 

 
For Decision 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15th 
June 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION 

COMMITTEE (RCC) - WITH ESTATE OFFICERS (EMAIL REFERS) 
 

 To note the draft minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2020 (to follow). 
 

 For Information 
 

8. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN (OR THEIR 
REPRESENTATIVE) TO THE CULTURE MILE WORKING PARTY 

 
For Decision 

 
9. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services, 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
11. 2019/20 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

CHARGE ACCOUNT) 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
12. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN 

REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
13. BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE RECOVERY PLANNING COVID-19 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 50) 

 
14. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO THE BARBICAN ESTATE - GATEWAY 6 - OUTCOME 

REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
15. SALES AND LETTINGS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
16. ARREARS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
NB.  There is a non-public appendix at agenda item 21. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 



17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act.   
 

 For Decision 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2020.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
21. ARREARS APPENDIX 
 

 To note a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 16. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
22. FIRE SAFETY WORKS - FROBISHER CRESCENT RESIDENTIAL PREMISES - 

GATEWAY 1-4 - PROJECT PROPOSAL AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 96) 

 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



RUSSELL, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 16th July 2020, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2021. 

 
BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 

 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• 7 Members who are non-residents of the Barbican Estate elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of 
whom shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

• 2 Members nominated by each o
[...]
 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman)  * 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman) * 
Randall Anderson 
Adrian Bastow 
Chris Boden * 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst * 
Mary Durcan 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson * 
William Pimlott 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright * 
 
*Indicates a non-resident Member 

 
In attendance: 
 
Helen Fentimen – Ward Member for Aldersgate 
 

Officers: 
Paul Murtagh 
 
Michael Bennett 

- Assistant Director, Barbican and Property 
Services, Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 
Helen Davinson 
Jason Hayes 
Rebecca Bello 
Anne Mason 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services  

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains 

Julie Mayer 
Chandni Tanna 

- Town Clerk's 
- Town Clerk’s (Communications Department) 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, who had to leave the meeting 
after 15 minutes.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following Members made declarations.  Two resident members had either 
no car park space or storage and were therefore permitted to speak and vote.  
Of those Members who had applied for dispensations, they had been permitted 
to speak but not vote on the matter.   
 

• Deputy David Bradshaw – has a car parking bay and store  

• Barbara Newman – doesn’t own a car or car parking bay but owns a 
store 

• Deputy John Tomlinson –has a store but not a car parking bay 

• Mary Durcan – has a car parking bay and a store 

• Mark Bostock –  has a store 

• William Pimlott – parents have a car parking bay and store  

• Randall Anderson - no car parking bay or store. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

[...]
sed in line with CPI (based on 22 April CPI for March of 1.5%) to 
£1,746 per annum for large stores, £2,476 for extra-large and £3,492 for 
extra extra-large stores and charges be reviewed again in 2021. 

 
5. Miscellaneous Charges be increased in line with CPI (based on 22 April 

CPI for March of 1.5%) to £243 per annum for motorcycles, £91 per 
annum for bicycle lockers and £32 per annum for bicycle pods and 
charges be reviewed again in 2021. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

5. PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF FRONT ENTRANCE DOOR SETS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which sought Member approval to submit a supplementary 
Capital Bid, to be presented to the Resource Allocation Sub Committee and the 
Court of Common Council, for the proposed replacement of front entrance door 
sets to all flats on the Barbican Estate.  This would ensure that they met the 
requirements of the current Building Regulations in relation to fire safety. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the final estimate would include 
Frobisher  Crescent.  Members also noted that, as the works were classified as 
an improvement in the lease, residents would not have to pay.  
 
RESOLVED, That – the recommendation from officers to submit a 
supplementary Capital Bid be approved, to enable the replacement of front 
entrance door sets to all flats on the Barbican Estate with new modern 
replacements that comply with ‘Approved Document B – Fire Safety of the 
Building Regulations’. 
 

6. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.  The Town Clerk 
advised Members that the Committee’s request at the last meeting, to review its  
Terms of Reference, had been approved by the Policy and Resources 
Committee and would be presented to the Court of Common Council for 
endorsement at its Annual Meeting, which had moved from April 2020 to July 
2020 due to the Coronavirus pandemic.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No(s)     Paragraph No(s)  

11, 12      1,2& 3 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 
2020 be approved. 
 

11. BARBICAN ESTATE COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID-19: 
PROPOSAL FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT  
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

12. COMMERCIAL LEASE RENEWAL  
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question whilst the public were excluded. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 
2020 be approved. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00101949\$gw3os0f2.doc 

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – August 2020 
 

Actions from June 2020 Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) & other 
outstanding issues (updates appear in italics)  

 

Issue Source Officer 

Public Realm in and around the Barbican Estate   

The City’s Corporate Asset and Procurement Sub Committee had 
consid
[...]
signage   

Fire signage installations are due to be completed by February 2021 in all blocks 

 

6. Underfloor Heating Working Party (UFHWP) 

Resident members of the UFHWP have been working on how the software that controls 

the underfloor heating can be adjusted to allow the trial reported in February’s committee 

can go ahead. The trial will shift some of the heating load from January/February to 

October /April, while keeping overall spending constant 

Working with officers, the settings have been agreed and we will be carrying out a poll 

with all residents seeking support for the trial.  

Thanks should go to the resident members and the officer members who worked 

specifically on calculating and agreeing the parameters for the trial to go ahead 

7. AND FINALLY 

During the height of the pandemic, a shipping container appeared on Cromwell Tower 

Forecourt for a resident who was moving. A challenging day for the team as they had to 

have it moved from a LFB access point and have the area checked for damage 

Lift From April 2019 to March 

2020 

From April 2020 to June 

2020 

Turret (Thomas More) 99.85% 99.92% 

Gilbert House 99.82% 99.89% 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

                 

 

Page 16



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee  
 
Barbican Residential Committee  

07 September 2020 
 
21 September 2020 
 

Subject: 
2019/20 Revenue Outturn (Excluding the Residential 
Service Charge Account) 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain Director of Community & Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Mark Jarvis Head of Finance, Chamberlains 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
committee in 2019/20, with the final agreed budget for the year. 
 
These accounts do not include income and expenditure in relation to dwellings 
service charges, which is the subject of a separate report before you today, but does 
include the following: - 
 

• Landlord S
[...]
clude recharges from the Service Charge Account to Landlord and Car 
Park Accounts for cleaning and electricity as well as and Central and Departmental 
Recharges. 

 
Annex A2  

 
Barbican Residential Committee – Comparison of 2019/20 Original Budget  

With Final Agreed Budget 
 

  £’000 

Original Budget (2,945) 

Increase in Employees Costs (112) 

Increase in Premises Related Expenses (188) 

Increase in Customer, Client Receipts Related to Car Parking and the New 
Baggage Stores 

143 

Reduction in Recharges due to Capital Charges and Technical Recharge 555 

Latest Approved Budget (2,547) 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee  
 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 
 

07 September 2020 
 
21 September 2020 
 

Subject: 
Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Information 
 
 

Report author 
 
Anne Mason 
Service Charge and Revenues Manager 
Department of Community and Children’s Services  

 
 
 
 

Summary 

 
This report provides information on residential service charge expenditure 
for 2019/20. It also compares the outturn with the 2019/20 estimate and the 
2018/19 actual expenditure. 
 
 
 

Table 1 Actual 
18/19 
£,000 

Actual  
19/20 
£,000 

Variance 
Last 
Year 
% 

Estimate  
19/20 
£,000 

Estimate 
20/21 
£,000 

Annually 
recurring 
items 
 

(8,817) (9,513) 7.89% (8,827) (9,095) 

Projects (520) (626) 20.38% (1,008) (112) 

Total (9,337) (10,139) 8.59% (9,835) (9,207) 

 
 
 
 

 
The reconciliation between the amounts charged to leaseholders and the 
City’s closed accounts is set out below. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



 

 
 

 
Table 2 Summary service charge reconciliation 2019/20 

 
£,000 

 
Actual Service Charge Expenditure Corporate Accounts 
Fees, charges and cleaning and lighting recharges 
Barbican Estate Off
[...]
that have been approved by officers since your last meeting. 
Approval is under delegated authority and in accordance with Standing 
Orders. The report also provides information on surrenders of tenancies 
received and the number of flat sales to date. 
  
 
Recommendation: 
That the report be noted. 

 
Main Report 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The acceptance of surrenders of tenancies and the sale and letting of flats are 

dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
SURRENDERS/TERMINATIONS 
 
 
2.  

Case  

No 

Type Floor Rent Per  

Annum 

Tenancy  

commenced/ 

expired 

Reason for 

Surrender 

Date of 

Surrender 

1 21 3 £25,650 
13/09/17/ 

12/09/20 

Take up a 

new tenancy 
28/08/2020  

 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 15



RIGHT TO BUY SALES   
 
 3.       

 18 August 2020 19 February 2020 

Sales Completed 1079 1079 

Total Market Value £94,546,908.01 £94,546,908.01 

Total Discount £29,539,064.26 £29,539,064.26 

NET PRICE £65,007,843.75 £65,007,843.75 

 
OPEN MARKET SALES 
 
4.     
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
5. Fifteen exchanges of sold flats have taken place with the sum of £720,254 

being paid to the City of London.  
 
6.      The freeholds of 14 flats in Wallside have been sold with the sum of £35,000 

being paid to the City of London. 
 
7. A 999 year lease has been completed with the sum of £43,200 being paid to 

the City of London. 
 
APPROVED SALES 
 
8.   

 
CASE 
 

 
Block 

 
Floor 

 
Type 

 
Price 

 
Remarks as at 
13/08/2020 

 
1 

Speed 
House 

1 20 £800,000 Proceeding 
(new purchaser) 

 
 
COMPLETED SALES 
9. There has not been any completions since the last report. 
 
APPROVED LETTINGS 
10. 

 
CASE 
 

 
Block 

 
Floor 

 
Type 

 
Annual Rent 

 
Remarks as at 
13/08/2020 

 
1 

Cromwell 
Tower 

18 1A £38,300 Completion due 
24/08/20 
(existing tenant) 

 

  18 August 2020 19 February 2020 

Sales Completed 860 860 

Market Value  £157,969,271.97 £157,969,271.97 

Page 62



SALES PER BLOCK 

11. 
BLOCK TOTAL TOTAL NET PRICE % NO. OF 


[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions list
	10 Update Report
	Update report - Appendix -  Property Services

	11 2019/20 Revenue Outturn (Excluding the Residential Service Charge Account)
	12 Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules
	rcc service charge outturn annex 1-3
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex  3 

	rcc service charge outturn - Annex 4

	13 Barbican Estate Office Recovery Planning COVID-19
	Barbican Esttae Office Recovery planning COVID -19 - appendix

	14 Concrete repairs to the Barbican Estate - Gateway 6 - Outcome Report
	15 Sales and Lettings update
	16 Arrears
	20 Non-Public Minutes
	21 Arrears appendix
	22 Fire Safety Works - Frobisher Crescent Residential Premises - Gateway 1-4 - Project Proposal and Options Appraisal
	PROJECT BRIEFING - FIRE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS FROBISHER CRESCENT (AUG 2020)
	RISK REGISTER - FIRE SAFETY FROBISHER CRESCENT (AUG 2020)
	PT4 - FIRE SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS - FROBISHER CRESCENT (SEPT 2020)




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 21 September 2020 

Minutes of the meeting Streamed Live to You Tube:    
https://youtu.be/ZuJU1ENpe3M at 9.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson - ex-officio
Adrian Bastow 
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Henry Colthurst*
Mary Durcan
Michael Hudson*
Jeremy Mayhew*
Andrew McMurtrie*
Barbara Newman (in the Chair)
Susan Pearson*
Deputy John Tomlinson
Mark Wheatley*
Dawn Wright*

*indicates non-resident Member

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services Department
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Jason Hayes
Helen Davinson
Barry Ashton
Anne Mason

- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services 

Mark Jarvis
Julie Mayer
Kerry Nicholls

- Chamberlains
- Town Clerks
- Town Clerks

It was moved by Deputy David Bradshaw and seconded by Mr Jeremy Mayhew 
that Mrs Barbara Newman take the Chair

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.  Mr Anderson was attending a Home Office Meeting 
and would join the meeting as soon as possible.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The Town Clerk advised that the decisions taken by the Dispensations Sub (of 
the Standards Committee) on 18th September 2020 had been circulated to 
Members ahead of this meeting.



There were no declarations.

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Committee received the order of the Court dated 16th July 2020, appointing 
the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference.  The Town Clerk 
reminded Members of the amendments in terms of the composition of resident 
and non-resident members; i.e. 7 non-resident and 6 resident, and the quorum, 
which was now 3 and not 4.

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman.  Being the only Member 
declaring a willingness to service it was:

RESOLVED, That – Michael Hudson be elected as Chairman of the Barbican 
Residential Committee for 2020-21.

On taking the Chair, Mr Hudson welcomed Andrew McMurtrie to the Committee 
and thanked the retiring Members, Chris Boden, who had stood down to make 
way for a new Member and thereby avoiding a ballot, and Stephen Quilter and 
William Pimlott who had been Cripplegate Ward members.   Members also 
noted that Randall Anderson, formerly a Resident Member for Aldersgate 
Ward, was now ex-officio, by virtue of being Chairman of the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee.   

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman.  Being the only 
Member declaring a willingness to service it was:

RESOLVED, That – Mark Wheatley be elected as Deputy Chairman of the 
Barbican Residential Committee for 2020-21.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2020 be 
approved.

Matters arising
a) A Member asked for the points raised at the last meeting, in respect of the 

expenditure and the valuation on the car parks  being overstated, to be 
recorded.  The Chairman advised that he and Deputy Bradshaw had been 
in contact with the Chamberlain and Estate officers, asking for a more 
detailed analysis.  

b) The demand for electric cars was very likely to increase and the officer 
agreed to investigate whether some bays could be made larger.  

c) The Town Clerk advised that the Car Park Charges Working Party was still 
in existence and would meet once a year, before the annual report on car 
park charges was presented to the BRC’s June meeting.  



d) Mobility scooters and access via the staircases is  considered on a case by 
case basis, given the unique nature of the Barbican Estate. 

e) Officers had a legal right to obtain access to any abandoned storage units.  

7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS' 
CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 7th 
September 2020.

Matters arising
Members noted that the Deputy Chairman (of the RCC) had submitted a written 
question, prior to the meeting of the RCC on 7th September 2020, enquiring as 
to whether the Barbican Estate Office could provide evidence that residents 
were receiving value for money.  The Assistant Director advised that it had 
been agreed that the Service Charges Working Party would be looking at this in 
detail before a report was presented to the RCC and the BRC.

8. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN (OR THEIR 
REPRESENTATIVE) TO THE CULTURE MILE WORKING PARTY 
Members noted that a position on the Culture Mile Working Party (CMWP) fell 
to the Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC), or their 
representative.  Mr Randall Anderson had served in this capacity for a number 
of years.  Mr Anderson was also the Chairman of the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee (CCSC) and, whilst this Committee did not 
appoint to the Working Party, the CMWP played a considerable role in terms of  
outreach projects with the surrounding communities.  Whilst there had been 
some speculation that the Working Party might roll into ‘business as usual’, 
there was still uncertainty as to when this might be.  Members also noted that 
Mr Anderson was in his final year as Chairman of CCSC.  Mr Bostock had also 
expressed a willingness to serve on the Working Party and, therefore, the 
Chairman decided to put this to a vote of the full Committee and would only 
exercise his casting vote in the event of a tie.  

RESOLVED, That - following a ballot of 8 to 4, Mr Randall Anderson be elected 
as the BRC representative on the Culture Mile Working Party.
    

9. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
The Committee received its Outstanding Actions List.

In respect of concerns raised about fire signage and the temporary suspension 
of the project, Members noted that a meeting of the Fire Safety Group would be 
convened once all the information was available and, colleagues in Planning 
had been consulted.  As explained at the Residents’ Consultation Committee 
(RCC) meeting on 7th September 2020, a temporary measure in respect of 
upgrading some 2000 doors on the Estate would likely take as long as the 
entire replacement programme and there were insufficient resources to do this.  
Members of the RCC had been advised that a lot of the work has already been 
undertaken on the replacement of front entrance doors on the City’s HRA 



Estates, and the information gathered and, the lessons learnt, would enable 
savings in both time and resources for the project on the Barbican Estate.  As a 
latest estimate, the project was likely to take 18 months to two years, but it 
might be completed sooner. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

10. UPDATE REPORT 
The Committee received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

The Chairman of the Underfloor Heating Working Party reported on a recent 
survey which had received a very good response; i.e. - 543 responses out of 
2000 residents.   The survey asked whether residents would be happy for the 
heating supply to be turned off for approximately half an hour in the middle of 
the night in January and February, to allow for extra supply in the shoulder 
months of May and October.  The results were:   347 voting  yes (63,9%) and  
196 voting no (36.1%).  Members asked if this could now be implemented.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

11. 2019/20 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CHARGE ACCOUNT) 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which compared the revenue outturn for 
the services overseen by the Committee in 2019/20, with the final agreed 
budget for the year.  Members noted that income and expenditure in relation to 
dwellings service charges was the subject of the next report on this agenda.  
Members were pleased to note an increase on the surplus and the increased 
income from the stores.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

12. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided information on residential service charge expenditure 
for 2019/20. It also compared the outturn with the 2019/20 estimate and the 
2018/19 actual expenditure.

Concern was expressed in that, if costs continued to rise ahead of inflation, 
there would be a serious impact on those residents on fixed incomes and 
pensions.  It was, therefore, very important that these concerns were captured 
by the Working Party’s analysis, referred to at item 7 above, along with the 
need for a balance between those able and unable to pay for additional 
services.  The Assistant Director and Revenues Manager have looked in detail 
at the increases over the past 10 years and this too would feed into the work.  

Members noted that the largest expenditure was in respect of front-line staff.  
The Assistant Director advised that the City of London Corporation’s  



procurement process was always followed to ensure transparency and provide 
value for money, and he welcomed further observations  from Members and 
residents which could be considered by the Working Party.  Another high area 
of expenditure was electricity (heating).  The provision of electricity was subject 
to a regular procurement process and, officers had recently written to all 
residents about the introduction of a new, more dynamic procurement process.  
Repairs and Maintenance works were also subject to rigid procurement 
processes.   

Frobisher Crescent Residents would be able spread service charges over four 
quarters, on request.  Members also noted that service charge letters had gone 
out to residents and the schedules had been published on the internet. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

13. BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE RECOVERY PLANNING COVID-19 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the provision of services during the 
Government lockdown and subsequent recovery planning.

Residents had been very pleased by the commitment shown by the Estate staff 
and lack of disruption to key services.  It was suggested that some of the 
streamlining could remain in place to achieve savings, without detriment to the 
overall quality of services to residents.  The phone calls to elderly residents had 
been particularly well received.  Whilst the pink cards were very popular, 
Members asked to be advised when a less labour intensive and more modern 
method might be available.  Members noted that two parcels had been mislaid 
during the period of lockdown, but this had since been rectified.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

14. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO THE BARBICAN ESTATE - GATEWAY 6 - 
OUTCOME REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services seeking to close the above project.  Members noted that 
the Projects Sub Committee had commended the way in which the Gateway 6 
report had been written and would be using this as an example of best practice 
for all future Gateway 6 reports.

RESOLVED, that:

1. The content and report of this report, together with the lessons learnt be 
noted.

2. The closure of the project be authorised.

15. SALES AND LETTINGS UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services advising Members of sales and lettings that had been approved by 
officers since the last meeting, under delegated authority and in accordance 



with Standing Orders.  The report also provided information on surrenders of 
tenancies received and the number of flat sales to date.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

16. ARREARS 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, advising Members of the current arrears in respect of tenants and 
leaseholders on the Barbican Estate.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
In response to concerns raised about some residents exercising on their 
balconies during lockdown, particularly on paving slabs which were unstable 
and noisy, officers advised that the recent Residents’ Bulletin had asked 
residents to refrain from doing so.  Members asked that any unstable paving 
slabs should be reported in the usual manner for investigation and repair. 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

1. Lord Lisvane’s Governance Review of the City of London Corporation.
The Chairman felt that Lord Lisvane’s recommendation to abolish the 
Barbican Residential Committee was disappointing and, should the 
recommendation be implemented, he questioned how the City of London 
Corporation would exercise its duty to support the Barbican residents.  The 
Chairman asked Members to be mindful of the BEO’s workload but, 
suggested that they might need to work with the Chair of the RCC in 
facilitating a ballot as to alternative management arrangements.  There 
were considerations in respect of GDPR, but the Barbican Association was 
likely to have the majority of the residents’ contact details.   

Concerns were expressed in that some scrutiny might be lost, noting that 
the Barbican formed a large percentage of the City’s resident population.  It 
was very likely that the proposed new Property Committee would set up a 
sub-committee to represent the residents, should they decide not to form a 
management committee, as it would be necessary to retain some form of 
Governance which officers were accountable to.  

Members observed that Barbican residents were generally very strong 
supporters of the City and the Committee.  Concern was expressed in that 
those seeking to abolish the BRC might be unfamiliar with its work and 
likely to have never served on it.  However, it was also noted that the BRC 
was perceived by some as unwieldy and expensive and there might be 
alternatives that would be more fit for purpose and representative of the 
commercial market.  

There was a discussion about possible fragmentation generally across the 
various Barbican Committees and Boards, in that some cross working 



might be lost in terms of considerate contractor practices ;i.e. – works 
during school exam times and disturbance to residents at anti-social hours.

2. Officers were thanked for bringing an outstanding matter relating to a 
garage at Brandon Mews to a conclusion.  

3. Members received an update on two recent non-public decisions taken 
under urgency provision in respect of Covid rent concessions

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-

Item Paragraph
21 2,3
22 3
24 2,3

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 June be 
approved. 

21. ARREARS APPENDIX 
The Committee received an appendix in respect of item 16 on the Agenda.

22. FIRE SAFETY WORKS - FROBISHER CRESCENT RESIDENTIAL 
PREMISES - GATEWAY 1-4 - PROJECT PROPOSAL AND OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

There were 2 items while the public were excluded. 

Meeting ended 11.29am.  



Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


